

Supreme Court, U.S.
LED

07-36 JUL 9 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 07-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIO ALFREDO SALINAS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD ANDERSON
JASON D. HAWKINS
(Counsel of Record)

FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
525 Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 767-2746

WALTER DELLINGER
PAMELA HARRIS
MARK S. DAVIES
NILAM A. SANGHVI
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Constitutional Background	2
B. Factual And Procedural Background	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT MAY USE A DEFENDANT’S PRE- <i>MIRANDA</i> SILENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT	9
A. The Seventh, Ninth and D.C. Circuits Have Properly Held That The Fifth Amendment Prevents the Government From Using Post- Arrest, Pre- <i>Miranda</i> Silence As Substantive Evidence Of Guilt	9
B. The First, Sixth and Tenth Circuits Have Properly Held That The Fifth Amendment Prevents The Government From Using Pre- Arrest, Pre- <i>Miranda</i> Silence As Substantive Evidence Of Guilt	11

C. The Fourth, Fifth, Eighth And Eleventh
Circuits Have Allowed The Substantive Use
Of Post-Arrest, Pre-*Miranda* Silence.....12

D. State Courts Are Also Divided On The Use
Of Pre-*Miranda* Silence.....13

II. THIS CASE IS A PROPER VEHICLE TO
CONSIDER THE QUESTION PRESENTED15

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Coppola v. Powell</i> , 878 F.2d 1562 (1st Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	3, 9
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982).....	3
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	2
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 213 (1980).....	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	2, 3
<i>United States ex rel. Savory v. Lane</i> , 832 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>United States v. Burson</i> , 952 F.2d 1196 (10th Cir. 1991).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Caro</i> , 637 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 576 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1978).....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 408 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 948 F.2d 316 (7th Cir. 1991).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Impson</i> , 531 F.2d 274 (5th Cir. 1976).....	8, 10, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Lauder</i> , 409 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12

<i>United States v. Love</i> , 767 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 932 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 443 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Velarde-Gomez</i> , 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 200 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 53 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Zanabria</i> , 74 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 1996).....	13

STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Andujar</i> , 57 Mass. App. Ct. 529, 784 N.E.2d 646 (2003)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Turner</i> , 499 Pa. 579, 454 A.2d 537 (1982)	14
<i>Dorman v. State</i> , 622 P.2d 448 (Alaska 1981).....	14
<i>Kosh v. State</i> , 382 Md. 218, 854 A.2d 1259 (2004).....	14
<i>Mallory v. State</i> , 261 Ga. 625, 409 S.E.2d 839 (1991).....	14
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 260, 913 P.2d 1264 (1996)	14

<i>People v. Conyers</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 454, 420 N.E.2d 933 (1981).....	14
<i>People v. Quintana</i> , 665 P.2d 605 (Colo. 1983)	14
<i>People v. Sasser</i> , No. B148168, 2002 WL 259949 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 25, 2002)	14
<i>People v. Strong</i> , 215 Ill. App. 3d 484, 574 N.E.2d 1271 (1991)	14
<i>State v. Combs</i> , 62 Ohio St. 3d 278, 581 N.E.2d 1071 (1991)	14
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 686 P.2d 1143 (Wash. 1984).....	14
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 27 S.W.3d 806 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	14
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 146 N.H. 568, 781 A.2d 979 (2001)	14
<i>State v. Hoggins</i> , 718 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998).....	14
<i>State v. Kuranko</i> , 71 Conn. App. 703, 803 A.2d 383 (2002).....	14
<i>State v. Lanoi</i> , 570 N.W.2d 911 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987)	14
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 141 Idaho 575, 114 P.3d 133 (Idaho Ct. App. 2005)	14
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 317 N.C. 661, 346 S.E.2d 458 (1986).....	14
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , 182 N.J. 551, 868 A.2d 302 (2005).....	14
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 178 Ariz. 116, 874 P.2d 237 (1994).....	14

State v. Rogers,
No. A04-378, 2004 WL 2939667 (Minn.
Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2004)14

State v. Rowland,
243 Neb. 872, 452 N.W.2d 758 (1990).....14

Wyborny v. State,
209 S.W.3d 285 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006)14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V1, 2

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 9221, 4

18 U.S.C. § 9241, 4

28 U.S.C. § 12541
